
© Exova Warringtonfire Aus Pty Ltd 2010 

 

 

EWFA  CERTIFICATE OF TEST CERTIFICATE No : SFC 2391800.1          Page 1 of 1 

 

Report Sponsor Certificate Issue Date 

Velux Australia Pty Ltd 
321-323 Princes Highway, 

St Peters, NSW, 2044. 
8/01/10  

 

Introduction 

The element of construction described below was tested by this laboratory on behalf of the test sponsor in 
accordance with the stated test standard and achieved the results stated below.  Refer to the referenced test 
report for more information. 

 

Referenced Report Test Date Test Standard 

EWFA 2391800.2 19/11/2009 AS1530.8.1-2007. 

 

Description of Product 

Product 
name 

Test Specimen Arrangement  Rating 

Velux FCM 4646 0004B 
Skylight 

The system was nominally 1305mm × 1300mm in size and supported by a 
timber framed roof with corrugated steel roof sheeting. The fascia and 
gutter were steel. Refer to the test report for a full description. 

BAL 40 

 

Notes 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS PROVIDED FOR GENERAL INFORMATION ONLY AND DOES NOT COMPLY WITH 
THE REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS FOR EVIDENCE OF COMPLIANCE.  

Reference should be made to the relevant test report to determine the applicability of the test result to a proposed 
installation. 

The results of these fire tests may be used to assess fire hazard, but it should be recognised that a single test 
method will not provide a full assessment of fire hazard under all conditions. 
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Report Sponsor Certificate Issue Date 

Velux Australia Pty Ltd 
321-323 Princes Highway, 

St Peters, NSW, 2044. 
8/01/10  

 

Introduction 

The element of construction described below was tested by this laboratory on behalf of the test sponsor in 
accordance with the stated test standard and achieved the results stated below.  Refer to the referenced test 
report for more information. 

 

Referenced Report Test Date Test Standard 

EWFA 2398100.3 19/11/2009 AS1530.8.1-2007. 

 

Description of Product 

Product 
name 

Test Specimen Arrangement Rating 

Velux VS S06 2004A 
Skylight 

The  system was nominally 1165mm × 1200mm in size and was 
supported by a timber truss roof clad with corrugated steel roof sheeting. 
The fascia and gutter were steel. Refer to the test report for a full 
description. 

BAL 40 

 

Notes 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS PROVIDED FOR GENERAL INFORMATION ONLY AND DOES NOT COMPLY WITH 
THE REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS FOR EVIDENCE OF COMPLIANCE.  

Reference should be made to the relevant test report to determine the applicability of the test result to a proposed 
installation. 

The results of these fire tests may be used to assess fire hazard, but it should be recognised that a single test 
method will not provide a full assessment of fire hazard under all conditions. 
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Report Sponsor Certificate Issue Date 

Velux Australia Pty Ltd 
321-323 Princes Highway, 

St Peters, NSW, 2044. 
8/01/10  

 

Introduction 

The element of construction described below was tested by this laboratory on behalf of the test sponsor in 
accordance with the stated test standard and achieved the results stated below.  Refer to the referenced test 
report for more information. 

 

Referenced Report Test Date Test Standard 

EWFA 2398200.2 20/11/2009 AS1530.8.1-2007. 

 

Description of Product 

Product 
name 

Test Specimen Arrangement Rating 

Velux FS S06 2004A 
Skylight 

The  system was nominally 1170mm × 1205mm in size and supported by 
a timber truss roof clad with corrugated steel roof sheeting. The fascia and 
gutter were steel. Refer to the test report for a full description. 

BAL 40 

 

Notes 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS PROVIDED FOR GENERAL INFORMATION ONLY AND DOES NOT COMPLY WITH 
THE REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS FOR EVIDENCE OF COMPLIANCE.  

Reference should be made to the relevant test report to determine the applicability of the test result to a proposed 
installation. 

The results of these fire tests may be used to assess fire hazard, but it should be recognised that a single test 
method will not provide a full assessment of fire hazard under all conditions. 
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Report Sponsor Certificate Issue Date 

Velux Australia Pty Ltd 
321-323 Princes Highway, 

St Peters, NSW, 2044. 
25/02/11  

 

Introduction 

The element of construction described below was tested by this laboratory on behalf of the test sponsor in 
accordance with the stated test standard and achieved the results stated below.  Refer to the referenced test 
report for more information. 

 

Referenced Report Test Date Test Standard 

EWFA 2548900.1 24/01/2011 AS1530.8.1-2007. 

 

Description of Product 

Product 
name 

Test Specimen Arrangement Rating 

Velux VSE S06 2004A 
Skylight 

The  system was nominally 1165mm × 1200mm in size and was 
supported by a timber truss roof clad with corrugated steel roof sheeting. 
The fascia and gutter were steel. Refer to the test report for a full 
description. 

BAL 40 

 

Notes 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS PROVIDED FOR GENERAL INFORMATION ONLY AND DOES NOT COMPLY WITH 
THE REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS FOR EVIDENCE OF COMPLIANCE.  

Reference should be made to the relevant test report to determine the applicability of the test result to a proposed 
installation and for a full discription of the tested construction. 

The results of these fire tests may be used to assess fire hazard, but it should be recognised that a single test 
method will not provide a full assessment of fire hazard under all conditions. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TESTING AUTHORITY Exova Warringtonfire Aus Pty Ltd 
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Report Sponsor Certificate Issue Date 

Velux Australia Pty Ltd 
321-323 Princes Highway, 

St Peters, NSW, 2044. 
31/03/11  

 

Introduction 

The element of construction described below was tested by this laboratory on behalf of the test sponsor in 
accordance with the stated test standard and achieved the results stated below. Refer to the referenced test 
report for more information. 

 

Referenced Report Test Date Test Standard 

EWFA 2548902.1 25/01/2011 AS1530.8.1-2007 

 

Description of Product 

Product 
name 

Test Specimen Arrangement  Rating 

Velux FCM 4646 0004B 
Skylight 

The system was nominally 1305mm × 1300mm in size and supported by a 
timber framed roof with corrugated steel roof sheeting. The fascia and 
gutter were steel. Pitch of the roof was 18°. Refer to the test report for a 
full description. 

BAL 40 

 

Notes 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS PROVIDED FOR GENERAL INFORMATION ONLY AND DOES NOT COMPLY WITH 
THE REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS FOR EVIDENCE OF COMPLIANCE.  

Reference should be made to the relevant test report to determine the applicability of the test result to a proposed 
installation and for a full description of the tested construction. 

The results of these fire tests may be used to assess fire hazard, but it should be recognised that a single test 
method will not provide a full assessment of fire hazard under all conditions. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TESTING AUTHORITY Exova Warringtonfire Aus Pty Ltd 

Address PO Box 4282 DANDENONG SOUTH VIC 3164 
Unit 2, 409-411 Hammond Road, DANDENONG  VIC  3175 

Phone / Fax +61 (0) 3 9767 1066 / +61 (0) 3 9767 1001 
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Report Sponsor Certificate Issue Date 

Velux Australia Pty Ltd 
78 Henderson Road 

Alexandria, NSW, 2015 
20 January 2015 

 

Introduction 

The element of construction described below was tested by this laboratory on behalf of the test sponsor in 
accordance with the stated test standard and achieved the results stated below. Refer to the referenced test 
report for more information. 

 

Referenced Report Test Date Test Standard 

EWFA 31154800.1 6 October 2014 AS1530.8.1- 2007 

 

Description of Product 

Product name Test Specimen Arrangement Rating 

Velux VSS S06 Skylight 
system with EDW S06 

0000 flashing 

The system was nominally 1130mm × 1175mm in size and was supported 
by a timber truss roof clad with corrugated steel roof sheeting. The fascia 
and gutter were steel. Refer to the test report for a full description. 

BAL-40 

 

Notes 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS PROVIDED FOR GENERAL INFORMATION ONLY AND DOES NOT COMPLY WITH 
THE REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS FOR EVIDENCE OF COMPLIANCE.  

Reference should be made to the relevant test report to determine the applicability of the test result to a proposed 
installation and for a full description of the tested construction. 

The results of these fire tests may be used to assess fire hazard, but it should be recognised that a single test 
method will not provide a full assessment of fire hazard under all conditions. 
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Report Sponsor Certificate Issue Date 

Velux Australia Pty Ltd 
78 Henderson Road 

Alexandria, NSW, 2015 
20 January 2015 

 

Introduction 

The element of construction described below was tested by this laboratory on behalf of the test sponsor in 
accordance with the stated test standard and achieved the results stated below. Refer to the referenced test 
report for more information. 

 

Referenced Report Test Date Test Standard 

EWFA 31154900.1 7 October 2014 AS1530.8.1- 2007 

 

Description of Product 

Product name Test Specimen Arrangement Rating 

Velux GPL SK06 Roof 
Window system with 
EDW SK06 flashing 

The system was nominally 1130mm × 1175mm in size and was supported 
by a timber truss roof clad with corrugated steel roof sheeting. The fascia 
and gutter were steel. Refer to the test report for a full description. 

BAL-40 

 

Notes 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS PROVIDED FOR GENERAL INFORMATION ONLY AND DOES NOT COMPLY WITH 
THE REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS FOR EVIDENCE OF COMPLIANCE.  

Reference should be made to the relevant test report to determine the applicability of the test result to a proposed 
installation and for a full description of the tested construction. 

The results of these fire tests may be used to assess fire hazard, but it should be recognised that a single test 
method will not provide a full assessment of fire hazard under all conditions. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
TESTING AUTHORITY Exova Warringtonfire Aus Pty Ltd 

Address PO Box 4282 DANDENONG SOUTH VIC 3164 
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Mandeep Kamal    Steven Halliday  

 

Exova Warringtonfire Aus Pty Ltd 

Unit 2, 409-411 Hammond Road 
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Australia 
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PO Box 4282 
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Australia 
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Report Sponsor Certificate Issue Date 

Velux Australia Pty Ltd 
78 Henderson Road 

Alexandria, NSW, 2015 
20 January 2015 

 

Introduction 

The element of construction described below was tested by this laboratory on behalf of the test sponsor in 
accordance with the stated test standard and achieved the results stated below. Refer to the referenced test 
report for more information. 

 

Referenced Report Test Date Test Standard 

EWFA 31155000.1 7 October 2014 AS1530.8.1- 2007 

 

Description of Product 

Product name Test Specimen Arrangement Rating 

Velux GGL SK06 Roof 
Window system with 

custom flashing 

The system was nominally 1160mm × 1230mm in size and was supported 
by a timber truss roof clad with corrugated steel roof sheeting. The fascia 
and gutter were steel. Refer to the test report for a full description. 

BAL-40 

 

Notes 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS PROVIDED FOR GENERAL INFORMATION ONLY AND DOES NOT COMPLY WITH 
THE REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS FOR EVIDENCE OF COMPLIANCE.  

Reference should be made to the relevant test report to determine the applicability of the test result to a proposed 
installation and for a full description of the tested construction. 

The results of these fire tests may be used to assess fire hazard, but it should be recognised that a single test 
method will not provide a full assessment of fire hazard under all conditions. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
TESTING AUTHORITY Exova Warringtonfire Aus Pty Ltd 

Address PO Box 4282 DANDENONG SOUTH VIC 3164 
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Phone / Fax +61 (0) 3 9767 1000 / +61 (0) 3 9767 1001 
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Report Sponsor Certificate Issue Date 

Velux Australia Pty Ltd 
78 Henderson Road 

Alexandria, NSW, 2015 
1 June 2015 

 

Introduction 

The element of construction described below was tested by this laboratory on behalf of the test sponsor in 
accordance with the stated test standard and achieved the results stated below. Refer to the referenced test 
report for more information. 

 

Referenced Report Test Date Test Standard 

EWFA 34505800.1 13 March 2015 AS1530.8.1- 2007 

 

Description of Product 

Product name Test Specimen Arrangement Rating 

Velux TWR 0K14 2010 
Sun Tunnel 

The system was nominally 460mm × 460mm in size and was supported 
by a timber truss roof clad with corrugated steel roof sheeting. The fascia 
and gutter were steel. The specimen was tested at a BAL 29 exposure 
level with no cribs. 

Refer to the test report for a full description. 

BAL-29 

 

Notes 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS PROVIDED FOR GENERAL INFORMATION ONLY AND DOES NOT COMPLY WITH 
THE REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS FOR EVIDENCE OF COMPLIANCE.  

Reference should be made to the relevant test report to determine the applicability of the test result to a proposed 
installation and for a full description of the tested construction. 

The results of these fire tests may be used to assess fire hazard, but it should be recognised that a single test 
method will not provide a full assessment of fire hazard under all conditions. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
TESTING AUTHORITY Exova Warringtonfire Aus Pty Ltd 

Address PO Box 4282 DANDENONG SOUTH VIC 3164 
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Report Sponsor 
Certificate Issue 

Date 
Product Name 

Velux Australia Pty Ltd 
78 Henderson Road 

Alexandria, NSW, 2015 
27/11/2017 

Velux Skylights VCM 2004D and VCS 2004D  
 

Assessment Report 
Reference 

Referenced 
Standard 

Report Issue Date Report Validity Date 

EWFA 46234000.1 AS 1530.8.1- 2007 31/03/2017 31/03/2022 

Introduction 

The element of construction described below was assessed by this laboratory on behalf of the report sponsor in 
accordance with the stated test standard and achieved the results stated below. Refer to the referenced test report(s) or 
Regulatory Information Reports for a complete description of the assessed construction. 

Assessed of Velux Skylights description and performance 

Framed wall Description BAL 

The scope of the assessment includes the bushfire resistance performance of Velux Skylights when tested 
in accordance with AS1530.8.1-2007 section 18 as appropriate for skylights and roof windows. The 
assessed skylights shall consist of; 

 Velux Skylight VCM 2004D incorporating a manually operable system, i.e. without the fitment of an 
internal electric motor;  

 Velux Skylight VCS 2004D incorporating an electrically operable system and an externally mounted 
solar panel at the base edge for power supply to the electric motor; and 

 Installation of the skylights may be on a flat roof or pitched roofs of up to 75 degrees to the horizontal. 

Refer to the referenced assessment report No. EWFA 46234000.1 for a complete description of the 
assessed construction and Tests EWFA 31154800 & 2686100 on similarly constructed Velux Skylights 
previously tested and referenced in the report. 

BAL A-40 

Conditions/Validity 

 THIS CERTIFICATE IS PROVIDED FOR GENERAL INFORMATION ONLY AND DOES NOT COMPLY WITH THE 
REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS FOR EVIDENCE OF COMPLIANCE. 

 Reference should be made to the relevant test report or regulatory information report to determine the applicability of 
the test result to a proposed installation. Full details of the constructions and justification for the conclusions given, 
along with the validity statements, are given in the assessment reports. 

 The assessment report or short form assessment report does not provide an endorsement by Exova Warringtonfire 
Aus Pty Ltd of the performance of the actual products supplied. It is intended to provide a brief outline of the above 
referenced assessment reports and not to replace them. 

 The conclusions in this certificate of assessment relate to the configurations as detailed, and should not be applied to 
any other configuration. The conclusions expressed in this document assess fire hazard, but it should be recognised 
that a single test method will not provide a full assessment of fire hazard under all conditions. 

 Full copies of the assessment and relevant test reports may be obtained from the sponsor. 

 

TESTING AUTHORITY Exova Warringtonfire Aus Pty Ltd 
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